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Amendment 3

Questions Received in Response to Solicitation NNL06153354R

The above solicitation includes a Solicitation Offer & Award on SF 33.  The work described is to design and construct a plant to manufacture liquid nitrogen for NASA use.  It requires the successful bidder to design a plant; to purchase and install equipment; to construct foundations; and to make building modifications.  As such, it world normally be considered a construction contract and would use SF 1442.  The SF 1442 contains a provision for bid security in the form of a bid bond in the amount of 205 of the bid price.  Although the above solicitation includes clauses regarding the various bonds, and when they are normally required, it is not clear what bonds you expect bidders to submit for this procurement.  Bonds are basically insurance and must be purchased and therefore affect the offer price by a few hundred thousand dollars. 

QUESTION:  Should we use SF 33 or SF 1442 when responding with our price?

ANSWER:  You will propose on the SF 33.

QUESTION:  Is a bid bond on SF 24 required to be submitted with this proposal?

ANSWER:  No

QUESTION:  Will performance and payment bonds be required from the successful bidder after award?

ANSWER:  Per FAR 52.228-15 performance and payment bonds or other acceptable securities are required.

Since this project is now a design/build construction project, the State of Virginia has stated to us that all equipment, materials, etc. purchased by us in performing work are subject to Virginia sales taxes.  This adds several hundred thousand dollars of cost to the project when compared to the earlier solicitation NNL05111032R, which was issued in two parts, one for equipment and the other for construction.

QUESTION:  Does NASA have any special type of sales tax exemption certificate from the State of Virginia for equipment or materials for this project?

ANSWER:  No.  However, you can apply for an exemption from the Commonwealth of Virginia in accordance with FAR 29.3.  NASA cannot predict whether an exemption would be approved.
The payment provision of this solicitation now states that payment will only be made essentially for 80% of cost incurred, excluding overhead and profit, monthly, net 30 days.  However, some mention is made concerning allowances for cost of capital.  Normally construction projects such as this are subject to the prompt payment act requiring payment for full value of work complete payable monthly, within 14 days, with no allowance for cost of capital.  With interest rates rising, the cost of capital will be several hundred thousand dollars for monies withheld (deposits on equipment and 20% of costs) on a project of this size having equipment with long delivery times.  

QUESTION:  Has it been determined that this is not design-build construction procurement?

ANSWER:  This requirement is a supply contract, basically a design/furnish/install.  However, if this requirement was a construction contract, payment would still be made within 30 days due to NASA having a deviation from the 14 day requirement.
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QUESTION:  Is the cost of capital allowance at billing in addition and added to the bid price?

ANSWER:  Yes, Per 52.232-16 and FAR 31.205-10 cost of money is considered an incurred cost.  However, all costs must be within the funding constraint.  Additionally this is a firm fixed price contract.

Two conditions are stated in the solicitation that call for rejection of any bidders proposal outright, with NASA not able to consider it further regardless of its merit.  One is a plant producing less than 370 TPD of liquid nitrogen, and the other any proposal over $16,500,000.  Substantial changes have been made to the proposal since last year.  One change is the size of the plant, which increased 70 TPD, or 23% while the budget increased $350,000, or only 2%.  Another are the payment terms, which add several hundred thousand dollars of cost.  Next, it appears that all of the project will require bonds on the entire contract, adding another few hundred thousand dollars.  Further, delivery dates and cost of industrial machinery have increased, and NASA has lengthened the hold time on the bid to 120 days and increased the liquidated damages on the project from $200/day to $7,500/day.  Prices of metals, which have a substantial presence in this project, are up substantially since last year.  Copper has doubled and aluminum is up 50%.  The price of all other metals is up as well.  After considering all of the above, the $16,500,000 budget is unrealistic for a plant with good efficient and reliability without taking major exceptions to the solicitation.  

QUESTION:  Can the solicitation be changed to make the $16,500,000 a target so that proposals can be submitted in excess of $16,500,000 which after review, NASA may find to be the best value to the Government, all things considered?

ANSWER:  The funding constraint is being increased to $17,000,000.  The funding constraint represents a ceiling, not a target.
NOTE:  In response to the concern about the increase in liquidated damages, it is brought to your attention that the previous solicitation also had the liquidated damages at $7,500/day for every day after March 31, 2008.  

QUESTION:  In place of 20% retainage, as a cost reduction step, would NASA accept a performance bond (or Letter of Credit) as contract performance guarantee?  Is a performance bond approach acceptable to NASA?  

ANSWER:  The solicitation already includes the requirement for a performance bond (see FAR 52.228-15) or a letter of credit (see FAR 52.228-14).  Neither of these clauses supersedes the requirement of the Payment clause (see FAR 52.232-16) to withhold a percentage of cost.  However, the NASA FAR Supplement allows the withholding to be changed to 85% for large businesses and 90% for small businesses.  The appropriate percentage will be included in the contract award.
QUESTION:  Is an advance payment strictly out of consideration?

ANSWER:  The solicitation does not allow for advance payment.
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